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Executive Summary  
 
  
Audit Initiation   
 
On October 20, 2005, the Office of State Inspector General received an 
allegation that a Louisiana State University (LSU) Fire and Emergency Training 
Institute (FETI) employee improperly purchased an LSU-owned backhoe.  Our 
office opened a case file based on the allegation but delayed our investigation to 
allow the LSU Campus Police time to conduct a criminal investigation. 
 
On March 7, 2006, we met with LSU Campus Police Chief Ricky Adams who 
advised that his office received a complaint regarding the sale of the backhoe 
and had completed a criminal investigation into the complaint resulting in no 
criminal charges being filed.  Our office then began an administrative 
investigation to determine the allegation’s validity.    
 
During the investigation, our office became aware that the same FETI employee 
in question directed the use of state resources for his personal benefit, which we 
also address in this report. 
 
Summary of Findings  
 

• In December 2003, Mr. Jimmie Robison, FETI Assistant Director, 
purchased an LSU-owned backhoe for $500 cash in violation of state 
regulations.  In addition, neither LSU nor Mr. Robison could prove Mr. 
Robison paid for the backhoe.  After LSU administration was advised of 
the purchase, Mr. Robison was allowed to keep the backhoe. 

 
• Mr. Jimmie Robison directed FETI employees to purchase an air 

conditioning unit and gasoline and to make a “hay spear” for his personal 
use in violation of state law.  These items cost approximately $1,000, not 
including related labor.   
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Background   
 
 
Act 84 of the 1963 Legislative Session created the Louisiana State University 
Fire and Emergency Training Institute to equip, operate, and maintain an in-
service fireman-training program.  Act 32 of the 1970 Legislative Session 
authorized the training program to receive one-fourth of one percent of all fire 
insurance premiums paid in the state.  FETI must use these funds solely for the 
expenses connected with the training program and the necessary facilities.  In 
1979, LSU was designated as the agency to conduct training for firemen on a 
statewide basis.  FETI provides training to paid and volunteer fire service 
personnel as well as industrial fire and safety personnel and other emergency 
responders.     
 
FETI’s training center is located on 80 acres of land south of the main LSU 
campus on Nicholson Drive.  The facility includes six classrooms, several 
buildings, and props used in training exercises. 
 
Mr. Carrol Herring served as director of FETI from 1969 until 1981 and again 
from 1999 until the end of 2005.  LSU appointed Mr. D. Jeffrey Gleason as 
director effective January 1, 2006.  FETI reports to LSU’s Office of Academic 
Affairs. 
 
FETI has approximately 50 full-time employees, and its fiscal year 2006 
operating budget is $4.3 million.  Funding sources include a percentage of fire 
insurance premiums, self-generated revenues, and state appropriated funds.   
   
 

Scope and Methodology  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Principles and Standards for Offices 
of Inspector General as promulgated by the Association of Inspectors General.   
 
The scope of the investigation was limited to FETI’s disposal of certain movable 
property in 2003, the purchase of items for an employee’s personal benefit in 
2005, and the use of FETI resources for an employee’s personal use in 2005.   
 
Our investigation consisted of: 
 

1. Reviewing property control laws, rules and regulations; 
2. Interviewing pertinent individuals; 
3. Reviewing property control records, purchase invoices and other 

documents as we considered necessary.   
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Improper Sale of State Property 
 
 
In December 2003, Mr. Jimmie Robison, FETI Assistant Director, purchased an 
LSU-owned backhoe for $500 cash in violation of state regulations.  In addition, 
neither LSU nor Mr. Robison could prove Mr. Robison paid for the backhoe.  
After LSU administration was advised of the purchase, Mr. Robison was allowed 
to keep the backhoe.  Although LSU has policies and procedures governing 
movable property, management has not placed sufficient emphasis on ensuring 
pertinent FETA employees understand and adhere to property control 
regulations.  As a result, an improper sale of an LSU-owned backhoe to an 
employee occurred. 
 
Louisiana Administrative Code 34: § 501 (A) provides, in part, that no property of 
any agency shall be sold to any person or legal entity without the written 
permission of the commissioner through an approved State Property Transaction 
Form BF-11.  In addition, management is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining an internal control system that ensures its assets are properly 
safeguarded against loss, theft, or misuse. 
 
In August 2002, a 1978 Case Model 580C backhoe was transferred from the 
LSU’s Office of Facility Services to FETI.  FETI planned to use the backhoe as a 
fire training prop.  Facility Services and FETI personnel completed Equipment 
Inventory Action Request forms transferring and scrapping the backhoe.  LSU’s 
property control manager then submitted BF-11 forms to the Louisiana Property 
Assistance Agency (LPAA) resulting in the backhoe being removed from LSU’s 
property inventory.   
 
The BF-11 forms submitted to LPAA indicated the backhoe was in “poor 
condition-front tires missing-will not run” and “will be cannibalized and then 
scrapped”.  However, according to Facility Services maintenance records and 
employees at Facility Services and FETI, the backhoe was in running condition at 
the time of transfer.  Employees familiar with the backhoe estimate its value at 
$5,000.   Following its transfer to FETI, the backhoe was moved to various areas 
at FETI but was never used for training. 
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Our internet research shows similar equipment priced from $9,000 to $15,000.  
An example of a 1978 Case 580C backhoe is pictured below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sequence of Events 
 
Mr. Carrol Herring, then FETI director, stated that in late 2003 or early 2004, Mr. 
Robison came to him and asked if he could sell the backhoe to a scrap man.  Mr. 
Herring asked if the backhoe was of any use to FETI and Mr. Robison told him it 
was junk and of no use to FETI.  Mr. Herring then approved the sale of the 
backhoe as scrap.   
 
Mr. Herring said Mr. Robison later came to him and asked if he (Mr. Robison) 
could purchase the backhoe.  Mr. Robison advised him that he had obtained an 
appraised value for the backhoe of $500 and that LSU’s Office of Property 
Management had approved the sale.  Mr. Herring said Mr. Robison gave him 
$500 cash for the backhoe but he did not give Mr. Robison a receipt.  Mr. Herring 
stated he donated the cash to the Fire Marshal’s Firefighters’ Memorial Fund 
along with an additional $60 to $70 he and another employee put up.  State Fire 
Marshal’s records show that in early 2004, FETI donated $567 to the Firefighters’ 
Memorial Fund.  We question the legality of public funds being donated to a 
memorial fund. 
 
Mr. Herring stated he would not have allowed Mr. Robison to purchase the 
backhoe if he had not been advised that LSU’s Office of Property Management 
had approved the sale.  Mr. Herring did not verify this ruling with the Office of 
Property Management.    
 
FETI did not obtain the Commissioner of Administration’s written permission 
through LPAA to sell the backhoe to anyone, particularly its own employee, as 
state regulations require.  
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Mr. Robison acknowledged that he purchased the backhoe in December 2003.   
Mr. Robison said he paid Mr. Herring $500 cash in February or March 2004, and 
Mr. Herring told him the money would be donated to the Firefighters’ Memorial 
Fund set up through the State Fire Marshal’s Office.  Mr. Robison stated he 
advised Mr. David Newman, FETI’s logistics manager, that Mr. Herring had 
approved him buying the backhoe and that he was going to pay Mr. Herring 
$500.  Mr. Newman denies Mr. Robison ever advised him he was going to buy 
the backhoe. 
 
Mr. Robison stated he hired Crawler Supply Company of Baton Rouge to pick up 
the backhoe from FETI and to perform whatever repair work was needed.  He 
also said this company charged him $4,400 for repair work and for transporting 
the backhoe to Mr. Robison’s home in DeQuincy, Louisiana.  Mr. Robison stated 
he has spent an additional $1,000 to $1,500 for parts.  Invoices provided by Mr. 
Robison indicate he spent at least $5,000 for parts and service.   Mr. Robison 
stated he was not contacted by any LSU administrator about the backhoe.  
 
LSU’s Investigation 
 
According to Mr. Jim Fernandez, LSU Vice Provost for Academic Affairs, LSU 
Campus Police investigated the backhoe sale and found no criminal violations.  
Mr. Fernandez said Mr. Delwin LaCroix, LSU Assistant Director of Purchasing for 
Property Management, told him that no property control laws were violated.  He 
said he was under the impression Mr. LaCroix had obtained approval from LPAA 
for Mr. Robison to keep the backhoe.  He said had he been told the purchase 
was not legal, he would have fired Mr. Robison and retrieved the backhoe.  Mr. 
Fernandez stated that due to budget cuts, Mr. Robison’s position has been 
abolished.      
 
According to Mr. LaCroix, he did not specifically tell Mr. Fernandez the backhoe 
sale did not violate any property control regulations and understands how Mr. 
Fernandez might have interpreted his statements as meaning no violation had 
occurred.  He said he told Mr. Fernandez the backhoe was removed from 
inventory records and he did not know how it could be added back into the 
records.  He said Mr. Fernandez may have interpreted this statement to mean 
Mr. Robison could keep the backhoe.  Mr. LaCroix said he knows the purchase 
violates state property control regulations and that in hindsight, he should have 
been more direct when discussing this matter with Mr. Fernandez. 
 
LPAA Receives Complaint 
 
According to Mr. Floyd Rector, LPAA Compliance Office Supervisor, in October 
2005, he received a complaint regarding the sale of the backhoe to Mr. Robison.  
He called Mr. LaCroix and asked him about the sale.  Mr. LaCroix told Mr. Rector 
LSU Campus Police had investigated the matter but he was not sure of the 
outcome.  Mr. Rector said he advised Mr. LaCroix that the backhoe had to be 
returned to LSU regardless of how much money Mr. Robison had spent on 
repairs.   
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Mr. LaCroix stated he did not recall the conversation with Mr. Rector.  He said 
had Mr. Rector told him the backhoe had to be returned, he would have advised 
Mr. Fernandez of that fact. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. LSU Office of Property Management should immediately retrieve the 
backhoe from Mr. Robison.  The backhoe should be placed back on 
FETI’s inventory or delivered to LPAA as surplus property. 

 
2. Management of LSU’s Office of Academic Affairs should require all 

pertinent FETI employees to receive instruction in and adhere to property 
control regulations.  All employees (especially FETI management) are 
responsible for following property control procedures that are designed to 
safeguard state property.   

 
3. LPAA should audit FETI’s property records to determine if other 

previously discarded movable property was processed in compliance with 
property control regulations.   
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State Resources Used for Personal Benefit 
 
Mr. Jimmie Robison directed FETI employees to purchase an air conditioning 
unit and gasoline and to make a “hay spear” for his personal use in violation of 
state law.  These items cost approximately $1,000, not including related labor.   
 
Article 7, Section 14 (A) of the Louisiana Constitution provides, in part, that the 
funds, credit, property, or things of value of the state or of any political 
subdivision shall not be loaned, pledged, or donated to or for any person, 
association, or corporation, public or private.  In addition, LSA-R.S. 42:1461 
states that public officials and employees assume a personal obligation not to 
misappropriate, misapply, convert, misuse, or otherwise wrongfully take any 
funds, property, or other thing of value belonging to or under the custody or 
control of the public entity in which they hold office or are employed. 
 
Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal 
control system that ensures its resources are properly safeguarded against loss, 
theft, or misuse. 
 
Air-conditioning Unit and Gasoline Purchase 
 
Following Hurricane Rita, Mr. Robison directed Mr. David Newman, FETI’s 
logistics manager, to purchase an air conditioning unit and two 55-gallon drums 
of gasoline for Mr. Robison to use at his personal residence in DeQuincy, 
Louisiana.  Mr. Carrol Herring, then FETI director, approved the purchases.  Two 
FETI employees delivered the items to Mr. Robison using a FETI vehicle while 
on state time.   
 
According to Mr. Herring, following Hurricane Rita, Mr. Robison called him and 
asked if he could borrow an air conditioning unit and some gasoline for a 
generator.  Mr. Herring stated Mr. Robison needed some help during this time 
and he felt helping him was the right thing to do.  He stated Mr. Robison used the 
air conditioning unit for about one week and used about 25 gallons of gasoline.   
He said Mr. Robison replaced the gasoline he used and returned it along with the 
air conditioning unit.   
 
Mr. Robison stated he called Mr. Newman, whom he supervised, and told him to 
purchase an air conditioning unit and gasoline for his use in DeQuincy.  Mr. 
Robison stated that in addition to the air conditioning unit and gasoline, a 55-
gallon drum of water was delivered to him in DeQuincy.  He said he used the air 
conditioning unit for five days and used about 30 gallons of gasoline.  He said he 
replaced the gasoline and returned all items to FETI.  Mr. Robison provided our 
office with a copy of the receipt, signed by Mr. Newman, indicating all items were 
returned. 
 
Mr. Newman acknowledged Mr. Robison called him about the air conditioning 
unit and gasoline.  Mr. Newman stated he was not comfortable purchasing the 
items for Mr. Robison so he went to Mr. Herring and advised him of what Mr. 
Robison had told him to do.  Mr. Newman said that Mr. Herring told him to “make 
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it happen.” Mr. Newman stated that he signed a receipt acknowledging the items 
were returned. 
 
FETI records show that on September 27, 2005, two 55-gallon drums of gasoline 
were purchased from Home Oil Company on FETI’s account totaling $395.  On 
the same date, a FETI credit card was used to purchase an air conditioning unit 
from Lowe’s for $478.  According to Mr. Newman, these are the items delivered 
to Mr. Robison.  FETI vehicle records show that FETI employees delivered the 
items on state time to Mr. Robison in DeQuincy on September 28, 2005.   
 
Fabrication of Hay Spear 
 
Mr. Robison directed FETI employees to fabricate a hay spear for his personal 
use in violation of state law.  The work, amounting to at least 12 man-hours, was 
performed on state time using state equipment and supplies.  This action violates 
Article 7, Section 14 (A) of the Louisiana Constitution as well as LSA-R.S. 
42:1461. 
 
Mr. Robison admitted he had the employees fabricate the piece of equipment for 
him.  He said that after Hurricane Rita, FETI employees had very little work to do.  
He needed a hay spear to carry large rolls of hay he personally owned.  He 
gathered about 60 pounds of metal scrap from the FETI yard and directed the 
employees to fabricate the spear.  He was aware one or more employees worked 
on the project while on state time using state-owned equipment and supplies.  
Mr. Robison stated he did not feel anything was wrong with having the 
employees work on this project.  He stated he had recently purchased a new hay 
spear for $91. 
 
Two FETI employees admitted they worked on the project at the direction of Mr. 
Robison, their supervisor.  Both employees stated a third employee also worked 
on the project.  The third employee denies he performed any work but stated he 
was aware the hay spear had been fabricated by other employees.  The two 
employees stated they worked approximately 12 man-hours on the project while 
on state time.  They stated they used state-owned equipment and supplies such 
as a cutting torch, welding machine, and welding rods.  Both employees felt they 
had to do the work because their supervisor directed them to do so. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

4. FETI should seek reimbursement from Mr. Robison for the cost of 
employees’ time and fuel used for the trip to DeQuincy, and 
reimbursement for the cost of employees’ time and materials used to 
fabricate the hay spear. 

 
5. Management of LSU’s Office of Academic Affairs should strengthen its 

oversight of FETI by ensuring that FETI management understand and 
adhere to state laws and regulations designed to prevent misuse and/or 
abuse of state resources.   
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This public document was published at a total cost of $134.91.    33 copies of this public 
document were published in this first printing at a cost of $134.91.   The total cost of all 
printings of this document, including reprints is $134.91.   This document was published by 
the Office of State Inspector General, State of Louisiana, Post Office Box 94095, 224 Florida 
Street, Suite 303, Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9095 to report its findings under authority of LSA-
R.S.  39:7-8.  This material was printed in accordance with the standards for printing by state 
agencies established pursuant to LSA - R.S. 43:31. 

A copy of this report has been made available for public inspection at the Office of State 
Inspector General and is posted on the Office of State inspector General’s website at 
www.doa.louisiana.gov/oig/inspector.htm.   Reference should be made to Case No. 1-06-0014.  
If you need any assistance relative to this report, please contact Bruce J. Janet, CPA, State 
Audit Director at (225) 342-4262. 

 

REPORT FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE 

To report alleged fraud, waste, abuse, or mismanagement relative to state programs or 
operations, use one of the following methods: 

•    Complete complaint form on web site at www.doa.Louisiana.gov/oig/inspector 
•    Write to Office of State Inspector General, P. O. Box 94095, Baton Rouge, LA  70804-

9095 
•    Call the Office of State Inspector General at (225) 342-4262 

 

http://www.doa.louisiana/
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